Maine law.
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728 
CHAP. 475 

Autllorized to 
pass over any 
land, or through 
mills and 
buildings. 

-damages, how 
assessed. 

Penalty, for 

OITY OF E\STPORT, 

the neoessary amount of money to CHllse said tishways to he 

huilt and l1lnintainrd instead of requiring the owners of the 

dams to do it, as they think best. 

SECT. 3. The said selectmen ai' committees in discbul'ge 
of tbeir dllties under tbis uct, Hre authorized Hnd empowel'ed 

to pass over tbe land of Hny proprietor on said rivel', 01' 

througb any mills 01' huilding's so fa I' as it may be neoessary 

to the propel' discharge of their duties and tbe damages, if 

nny, arising from the exercitle of sncb HlltbOl'ity shall be 

assessed by the county cOl1lmissionCl'f\ of vVashington county. 

SECT. 4. It sball not be lawful for any person to take nny 
takiHg fish 1 I 1 I' . . l' . I .. f withoutpermi,. sa mon, S lac or a eWlves III SIlIC nver Wit lout pel'llllStllOn 0 
8ion of town. • :::J • saH.! town, WI thi n two years from the ti me this act shall take 

Town, may COll­
tl'l1ct for 
buil·1in o' of 
tisLway~. 

Soc. 2, amended. 

Seo. 10, 
amende '. 

Seo, 14, 
amended. 

effect and any person ~o offending shall, on conviction, be 
punisbetl by a fino of tc'n dollars for eaoh offense, one-balf to 

tho complainant and tbe other half to said town, 

SECT. 5. It "hall and may be lawful for said town incltead 

of appointing a committee as aforesaid, to contraot with some 

suitable pertlon or PCl'tlOI1S, UpOIl propel' terms and conditions, 

to c:au"e the saiel fh;\1\vays to he huilt Hl1l1 maintained, who 

shall bave the same rigbts, alltiwrity and protection as slIch 

selt'ctmen 01' oommittee would have. 

SECT. G. This act shall tako effect when ap[Jrovell. 

ApPl'ovc(l ::\lnl'ch 8, 18U3. 

All ... \('t to nJlwll(llh(~ aet, to iU('OI'llf)l'ute the City of EH:-)t))OI't. 

Be it eJladecl bU the Senate and House of RepJ'eselltatll'l's 
,in Legislatul'e assembled, as follow:> : 

SECT. 1. SecLiol1 two of said aot is hereby amended in the 

fourth line thereof hy striking' out the word "ten" and inselt­

ing thp wOI'Cl 'eigbt.' 

SECT. 2. Seclion ten of said act is herehy amended in the 

twentieth line thereof, by striking out the word "eigbt" and 

inserting tbe word 'six.' 

SECT. 3. Section fourteen of said aet is herehy amended, 

in the tlixth line theroof, by st.riking Ol1t t.he word "five" 111 

tbe sixth line thereof, and inserting the word 'three.' 
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SECT. 4. Section thirty-five of saiLl act is 11ereby amendcd CHAP, 476 

ill the fourth line thereof, by stl'iking out the word "next," ~~~!~~d. 
also hy striking alit the word "five".where it occurs the tiec-

and timc ill the ninth line thcreof, and inserting the word 

'fOllr.' 
SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when Hppl'oved. ~ 

Approved March 9,1893. 

====~~===-~-~~~~----"~--~"~--~-

An Aet H(hlitiullnl t.o Chapter one hnll(lre(11linutY-:->8Yell of t,he Pl'iYHte Hlal Speeinl 
LawK of eighteen Inllllll'ed eighty-seven, relating' to the Lilll81'iek Lonn nnLl 
Trust. COILl]Hlll),". 

Be it enactecl by the Bellate ancl House of Repl'esentatives 
in Legislatur'e assembled, as follows: 

All the provisions of chapter one 11undred ninety-seven of 01 t f 
lal' Br 0 

the l)l'iv'lte 'md "lJcchl hIYs of eio'hteen 11ul1llred eio'ht\'-scVen Limerick Loan <- ( "- L (t:) ~ J , ancI 'll rus l Co.~ 

relating' to t11c incorporatioll of the Limcrick Loan and Trust extende,1, 

COlllpany are helcby extend('d ('01' allll cluring' the term of two 

years from t11e date of thc Hpprovnl of tbis act. 

Appl'oYeu i\IlIreh 9, ]f::)c)3, 

An Aet to 11leol'pol'ut,e the POl'tlautl Hnd YUl'lIlOUtll Elt'l,tl'il' Rallway COllllH\llY, 

Be it c'Ilaeted [,y the IYcllute and Hunsc II Bepl'csentaUves 
in Le,ljislatul'e aS8embled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Lorenzo L, Shaw, John H. HUll1p11rt)y and Corporators. 

Hcrhert A. :Mcni II of Yarl110u t b, Greely SLurd i vHnt nnd Ed­

mund R. Norton of Cumhcrlnllll, "Valk('r K. Sweet of Fal­
mouth, vYillinl1l VV. "Merrill of Deering, Frederick N. Dow, 

Edward n. Wintilow, Charles J. Chapman, Ansel Ro, Doten, 

Alhion Little, Edwin L. Goding, Lewis A. Goudy, Franklin 

H. lHorse, Heul'y S. Trickey, Henry S. Osgood, Thoma" G. 

Harris, George 'V. Nortoll and Seth L. LfI\'l'ahee of Portland, 

all in the county of Cumherland, theil' associates, successors 

aud assi,2n8, are bere.hy constitutcd a corporation by the name -oorporate 

of the Portland and Yartllouth Electric Railway Company, with name, 

authority to construct, maintain lind use a strect milway, to 


